## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-20-0092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH HEALTHVANA, INC. WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF COVID-19 SERVICES IN AN ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$852,200

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase COVID-19 test patient results reporting services; and

WHEREAS, HEALTHVANA is supplemental to Fulgent Genetics (Fulgent) for complete turn-key COVID-19 patient test results across multiple City-run testing sites through the end of January 2021; and

WHEREAS, HEALTHVANA is the only company reporting COVID-19 patient results from Fulgent lab tests in Los Angeles County, and is integrated with Fulgent as part of the turn-key services these two companies provide together; and

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract with HEALTHVANA, INC. for the purchase of COVID-19 test patient results reporting services in an annual amount not to exceed \$852,200, with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802 

	Sect	ion 3. This resolution	on shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.		
١	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting ofAugust 4, 2020 by the		
	following vote:		
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Pearce, Price, Supernaw,
			Mungo, Uranga, Austin, Richardson,
			Andrews.
	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
			W D. J. M.
1			City) Clayk
			•
	,		
١	l		